
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Friday, 27 June 2025 at 11.30 am 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Friday, 5 December 2025 at 11.30 am 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on the 
website after the meeting.  

 

Join the meeting now  
 
Meeting ID: 354 086 629 203  
Passcode: Hq9Eq9y4  
 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr J Buczkowski  
Cllr J Cairney  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr F J Colthorpe  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr G Duchesne  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr S Keable Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
Cllr L G J Kennedy  
Cllr J Lock  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGY2OGQ5YjMtNzU4YS00ZWU3LWEyOGItZmQ0OWQzMGE5MDI2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   
To elect a Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 
2025/2026. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
To elect a Vice-Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the municipal 
year 2025/2026. 
 

3   START TIME OF MEETINGS   
To agree a start time for the Regulatory Committee for the municipal 
year 2025/2026. 
 

4   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any). 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

6   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 2nd October 2024. 
 

8   REGULATORY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 16) 
To provide the Committee with an update of the regulatory activity as 
applicable to the Regulatory Committee undertaken by the Licensing 
Team during 2024/25. 
To provide an overview of delegated policy changes made to update the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2025 during quarter 4 of 
2024/25 and most recently in quarter 1 of 2025/26. 
 

9   REVIEW OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 17 
- 48) 
On 1 October 2018 changes to the licensing of animal boarding 
establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops and riding 
establishments were introduced. The Council also took on the 
responsibility for the licensing of ‘keeping animals for exhibition’. In light 
of these new requirements, the Licensing Authority adopted an Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy in 2020 (the Policy).  
 
This report presents an updated Policy for the Regulatory Committee to 
consider and approve for public consultation. 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 19 June 2025 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold form
[...]
They will be invited to return as soon as the meeting 
returns to open session. 
 
7. Recording of meetings 
All media, including radio and TV journalists, and members of the public may 
attend Council, Cabinet, PDG and Committee meetings (apart from items Media 
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can 
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use 
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Regulatory Committee – 2 October 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 2 October 
2024 at 1.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  J Buczkowski, J Cairney, F J Colthorpe, 

J M Downes, M Jenkins, S Keable and 
L G J Kennedy 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

A Cuddy, D Broom and L J Cruwys 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Deborah Sharpley (Operations Manager Legal Services 
and Monitoring), Harriet Said (Team Leader (Commercial), 
Public Health), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

   
  
 

 
10 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:24)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Broom, Cllr L Cruwys and Cllr A Cuddy. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:04:48)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:04:55)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:05:06)  
 
The minutes of the 28 June 2024 were APPROVED and signed by the Chair. 
 

14 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY (00:05:20)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Health which 
was presented by the Team Leader, (Commercial) Public Health presenting the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and the following was highlighted:- 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Regulatory Committee – 2 October 2024 2 

 The report provided an update on the implementation of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy approved by the Regulatory Committee on 28 June 
2024 and adopted by Full Council on 17 July 2024 with the proposed 
implementation date at the time of adoption being 1 September 2024. 

 Delays to the implementation of the new Policy had resulted in this timescale 
not being met and after seeking advice from the Legal Team a new timeline 
was proposed. 

 The report outlined the proposed implementation timeline which considered 
key milestones that were required. 

 Back office administration updates were needed to bring in the significant 
changes that were associated with the policy and the guidance documentation 
for the trade and the new penalty points scheme. 

 Work is required in the back office database to ensure that the
[...]
c) To delegate authority to make minor amendments to the Policy to the Head of 
Housing and Health. 

 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 1.20 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Regulatory Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2025 
 

Subject: REGULATORY UPDATE REPORT 
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff Cabinet Member for Quality of 
Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe Head of Housing and Health  
 

Exempt: No 
 

Wards Affected: All wards 
 
Enclosures: 

 
None  
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide the Committee with an update of the regulatory activity as applicable to the 

Regulatory Committee undertaken by the Licensing Team during 2024/25. 

To provide an overview of delegated policy changes made to update the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2025 during quarter 4 of 2024/25 and most recently 

in quarter 1 of 2025/26. 

 

Recommendation:  

1. That the Regulatory Committee note the report 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1  Introduction 

1.1  This report provides an overview of the activity carried out by the Licensing 

Team during 2024/25 as applicable to the Regulatory Committee. Therefore,  

in respect of the following: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing; animal 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



licences such as animal boarding, pet shops, riding establishments, dangerous 

wild animals; caravan sites; and the registration of acupuncturists and 

tattooists. 

 

2 Service Delivery 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  

2.1 The revised Taxi Policy went live 1st January 2025. An update relating to 

implementation of the Policy can be found at section 4 of the report.   

2.2 During 2024/2025 the team dealt with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

licensing applications as detailed below - () shows the variance on past year: 

 
Total number of 

licences as 
31/03/2025 

No. new 
applications and 

renewals 
processed 2024/25 

No. cancelled or 
surrendered 

licences 2024/25 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
licence 

53 (-19%) 65 0 

Private Hire Vehicle licence 70 (+3%) 80 0 

Private Hire Operator licence 22 (+29%) 12 0 

Combined Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver licence 

134 (-8%) 67 2 

    

2.3 There has been a significant decrease in the number of Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle licences. We are aware that some licence holders have changed 

vehicles at renewal from Hackney Carriage to Private Hire vehicles. It is worth 

noting that the licence is annual and that under the new policy vehicles being 

renewed do not need to meet ULEZ compliance until 2027, so it is unlikely these 

are contributing factors presently. 

2.4 The significant increase in Private Hire Operators is linked to the change in 

number of Hackney Carriage vehicles, to Private Hire, as even a single vehicle 

operator needs a licence for a Private Hire journey to take place.   

2.5 27 Taxi inspections were undertaken in 2024/25. This is lower than previous 

years due to resources, as well as a conscious decision to delay inspections 

during the second half of the year so that vehicles could be inspected under the 

new policy requirements.  

 

Animal Welfare  

2.6 The Team are responsible for licencing animal related establishments. This can 

range from dog breeding through to zoos. There are 48 animal related licenses 

in total that relate to the following activities - () variance since last report: 

Page 10



Type of activity Number of licences 

Cat/dog boarding  16 (+4) 

Home boarding  4 (-2) 

Day care  3 (0)  

Dog breeding  16 (+1) 

Hiring out horses  4 (0) 

Pet shops  3 (0) 

Exhibition of animals  1 (0)  

Dangerous wild animals 1 (+1) 

Total  48 

 

2.7 In 2024/25 the team processed 28 new and/or renewal applications which 

included an inspection of the establishment to check animal welfare and 

adherence to licence conditions.  

 Specified beauty treatments  

2.8 These are covered by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982, including tattooing, piercing, electrolysis and acupuncture. Officers from 

Licensing work closely with officers from the Food and Health and Safety team 

to administer these licences. This is due to the risks associated with these 

activities and the need for health and safety and infectious disease 

considerations. 

2.9 Total figures for premises and personal registrations in place across the District, 

including a breakdown for 2024/25. 

 Total as 
31/03/2025 

New for period  

Acupuncture premises  19  0 

Acupuncture personal  18 1 

Piercing premises  17 1 

Piercing personal  21 1 

Micro needling Premises 1 1 

Micro needling Personal 1 0 

Electrolysis premises  6 0 

Electrolysis personal  2 0 

Tattooing premises  38 3 

Tattooing personal  38 3 

Total  161 9 

 

2.10 The wider Public Health team participated in a regional sampling study involving 

samples from tattoo and piercing premises, to check for general hygiene 

Page 11



standards in relation to infection control measures, and specifically looking for 

a microorganism Pseudomonas aeruginosa, the results are summarised below. 

2.11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa is a common bacterium found in the environment, 

particularly in soil and water. While it can exist harmlessly on the skin, it can 

also cause serious infections, especially in individuals with compromised 

immune systems. It is resistant to many commonly-used antibiotics therefore 

can be difficult to treat.  

2.12 Common symptoms of a Pseudomonas aeruginosa infection include fever, skin 

infections and respiratory symptoms. 

2.13 19 samples were taken from 3 premises. 

2.14 Pseudomonas aeruginosa was found in one of the premises, with 3 of the 

samples failing.  

2.15  Officers provided advice and guidance to the operator on cleaning practices 

and disinfection. Re-sampling was then car
[...]
 

requirements. 65 licence holders have attended so far.  

Policy changes  

4.2 A minor change to the policy was made under delegated authority shortly after 

the policy came into effect. The change related to the use of a third row of seats 

in licenced vehicles. An unintended consequence of policy changes made it 

impossible to licence these seats. This would have had a significant impact on 

the Taxi trade within Mid Devon, as well as school transport within the County, 

as a lot of these vehicles are used for this purpose. As a result, as soon as we 

became aware of this issue, we took swift action to make the necessary change 

without compromise to passenger safety, 

4.3 A further change has been made under delegated authority, to remove the 

detailed tables relating to the use of child restraints and seat belts within 

licenced vehicles. This will be replaced with links to the gov.uk web pages which 

contains the primary information and legislation relating to this area.  

Specific size requirements for cabs  

4.4 Since implementation of the new policy and vehicles being inspected against 

the criteria of the new policy, it has become apparent that a number of vehicles 

do not meet the exact dimensions that the policy specifies for the size of the 

cab. This is despite the vehicles meeting the type approval requirements of the 

UK Vehicle Certification Agency at point of manufacture and first sale. 

4.5 Furthermore, when considering the history of these vehicles, there has been no 

complaint against the vehicles from passengers relating to comfort and space 

within the vehicles. 

4.6 An enforcement position was agreed in January with Head of Housing and 

Health, that we would not enforce this element of the policy and use this time 

to understand the issue we are trying to resolve.  

4.7 The review has now been completed resulting in further amendment to the 

policy, to enable the general assessment of the sizing within the cab to be more 

Page 13



of a subjective assessment of space and comfort. We would take the 

measurements out of the policy as an absolute, but continue to use them as a 

guide in the event that we receive complaints relating to vehicle comfort. This 

change is again one which does not compromise passenger safety and has 

also been made under delegated authority.  

Tariff review   

4.8 A review of the tariff has been requested, and a piece of work will be initiated 

 during 2025/2026 to establish if the wider trade wishes for a review. The review 

 will take place subject to the outcome of the assessment. This is a significant 

 piece of work that will require dedicate resource allocation.  

Caravan site Licencing  

4.9 A project is planned to take place during the 2025/26 year to review the 

 Licencing approach to residential caravan sites. This will be a joint piece of work 

 between Licensing and Environmental Health and will look at introducing an 

 annual inspection of licenced sites, and well as consideration to introduce an 

 annual licence fee from April 2026. Site inspection would be carried out jointly 

 by Licensing and Housing officers.  

Financial Implications: All licences for the areas mentioned above have a charge 

associated with them. As opposed to licensing functions that come under Licensing 

Act 2003/Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Committee), these charges are set locally and 

reviewed on an annual basis. In some cases these are subject to statutory consultation 

processes. These must all be calculated based on the resource required to meet 

statutory obligations in issuing the license and regulating the licenced activity on a 

non-profit basis. The income from the licences is therefore used to offset the running 

of the Service. The Service is not self-funding overall as some of the fees are set at a 

national level (Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005) and therefore do not fully 

cover costs but makes a significant cont
[...]
ackground Papers 

Contact:  

Name:  Harriet Said - Commercial Team Leader, Public Health and Housing 

Options / Simon Newcombe, Head of Housing and Health 

Email:   hsaid@middevon.gov.uk / snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01884 255255 

 

Background papers: None. 

Page 15

mailto:hsaid@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Regulatory Committee 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2025 

Subject: REVIEW OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE 
LICENSING POLICY 
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff Cabinet Member for Quality of 
Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Head of Housing and Health 
 

Enclosures: Annex A:  Proposed Policy update 
 

 

Summary and Recommendation(s): 

On 1 October 2018 changes to the licensing of animal boarding establishments, dog 

breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments were introduced. The 

Council also took on the responsibility for the licensing of ‘keeping animals for 

exhibition’. In light of these new requirements, the Licensing Authority adopted an 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy in 2020 (the Policy).  

This report presents an updated Policy for the Regulatory Committee to consider and 

approve for public consultation. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the Regulatory Committee approve the draft Animal Welfare 

Licensing Policy attached as Annex A for a 6-week public consultation. 

 

Section 2 - Report 

1 Background 

1.1 The Animal Welfare Act 2006 introduced a new licensing power which enabled 

nationally set regulations to be made for animal related activities. As a result, 

the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 

Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”) were published, which significantly 

changed the way animal related businesses are inspected and licensed. The 

Regulations came into force on 01 October 2018. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



1.2 The Regulations define the animal based activities that require a licence as 

follows: 

 Selling animals as pets (or with a view to their being later resold as pets) in 

the course of a business  

 Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other people’s 

cats or dogs in the course of a business on any premises where the 

provision of that accommodation is a purpose of the business  

 Hiring out horses in the course of a business for either riding, instruction in 

riding, or both  

 Breeding dogs and advertising a business of selling dogs; or breeding three 

or more litters of puppies in any 12-month period 

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition in the course of a business for 

educational or entertainment purposes, either to any audience attending in 

person, or by the recording of visual images of them by any form of 

technology.  

1.3 It is important to note that the Regulations did not change anything related to 

the licensing of dangerous wild animals and zoos. These premises have 

continued to be licensed by the Council as they have previously been under 

their respective legislation. 

1.4 For specific details about what the Regulations changed from a licensing 

perspective please refer to section 2 the previous report here: 

https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=12

39&Ver=4.  

1.5 Although there is no statutory requirement for councils to have an Animal 

Welfare Licensing Policy (“Policy”), it was felt that it would help to ensure 

compliance with the relevant regulations (and a consistent application of them). 

With this in mind, the Council went through the process of consulting on and 

adopting a Policy in 2020.  

2 Proposed changes to the Policy 

2.1 The Licensing Team have now reviewed the Policy and propose a number of 

minor changes.  

2.2 The proposed Policy for consultation is attached as Annex A. It contains the 

proposed amendments as tracked changes.  

2.3 A brief summary of the main changes is provided below: 

 References to the introduction of the Regulations have been amended to 

reflect the fact they have now been in place for seven years. 

 

 Inclusion of information about the business test. 

 

Page 18

https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1239&Ver=4
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1239&Ver=4


 Rewording of the section which sets out what the licence holder must notify 

the Council of within 72 hours (i.e. cautions and arrests). 

 

 Clarification that if a renewal application is not received in good time, and 

therefore not processed prior to expiry of the existing licence, the business 

cannot operate until that renewal has then been processed / issued. 

 

 Clarification that the Council does not believe a ‘variation’ process can be 

used to transfer a licence to a new owner. NOTE: This is a general view and 

the Council will always review each case on its own individual merits. 

 

 Inclusion of information about improvement notices 

 

3 Post Implementation Review of the Regulations 

3.1 The Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) conducted a 

review of the Regulations and this was published in 2024. It can be seen here: 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukia/2024/206/pdfs/ukia_20240206_en.pdf.  

3.2 This concluded that the ‘Regulations are broadly considered to be an 

improvement on the assorted, often outdated legislation that they replaced. The 

requirements are clearer, more consistently applied and informed by more up-

to-date evidence on the welfare needs of animals’. 

3.3 One of the issues raised by stakeholders during this review was in relation to 

the safety of children, particularly at sites such as riding schools. This could be 

an issue that the DEFRA Guidance seeks to consider in the future. 

3.4 The application process adopted by this Council includes requiring a basic DBS 

from all applicants which is then renewed on a three yearly basis. Although this 

is not a requirement of the Regulations, it is felt this process helps to ensure 

those licensed are fit and proper and ensures compliance with the Council’s 

broader responsibilities regarding safeguarding. 

3.5 We are not proposing to change this but should future DEFRA Guidance 

contradict or highlight any issues with this approach, the Licensing Team will 

reconsider the issue.  

4 Primate Licensing 

4.1 The Animal Welfare (Primate Licences) (England) Regulations 2024 was 

signed into law on 5 March 2024. This new legislation came into force from 6 

April 2025 and all private keepers have until 6 April 2026 to be fully compliant. 

4.2 The legislation introduces a licensing scheme which sets strict rules to ensure 

that only private keepers who can provide zoo-level welfare standards will be 

able to keep primates. 

4.3 At the time of writing this report, the Licensing Team is not aware of any existing 

relevant premises in Mid Devon. 

Page 19

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukia/2024/206/pdfs/ukia_20240206_en.pdf


4.4 The Policy has not yet been updated to reflect this new legislation. This is 

primarily because we are still waiting for DEFRA to issue guidance. Once this 

guidance has been released, the Licensing Team will update the Regulatory 

Committee and consider whether an update to the Policy is required.  

5 Proposed consultation 

5.1 Given the relatively small proposed amendments, the Licensing Team plan to 

run a 6 week consultation.  

5.2 The Licensing Team will directly notify: 

 All existing animal related licence holders within Mid Devon 

 Environmental Health (MDDC) 

 Planning (MDDC) 

 Police 

 RSPCA 

 DEFRA 

 Trading Standards 

5.3 A notice will also be placed on the Council’s website advertising the 

consultation to the public. 

6 Recommendation(s) and next steps 

6.1 It is recommended that the proposed policy (attached as Annex A) be consulted 

on and 
[...]
fare of the animals. The 

provision for sampling is primarily aimed at veterinarians carrying out inspections 

and it is not expected that samples be taken by those without the training to 

properly and safely do so. 

18.17 Additional information about the suspension and revocation of a licence can be 

found in section 13 of this policy. 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

18.18 Anyone that keeps a dangerous wild animal without the required licence is 

committing a criminal offence and is liable to a fine.  

18.19 It is a criminal offence to breach any licence condition. It is also criminal offence to 

obstruct an inspector who has been appointed by the Council to enforce the 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976. Committing any of these offences could result in 

a fine.   

 

 

Page 47



Page 26 of 26 
 

Zoos Licensing Act 1981 

18.20 Anyone who operates a zoo without the required licence is committing a criminal 

offence and is liable for a fine. 

18.21 It is a criminal offence to breach any licence condition. It is also criminal offence to 

obstruct an inspector who has been appointed by the Council to enforce the Zoos 

Licensing Act 1981. Committing any of these offences could result in a fine.   

18.22 Additional information about the suspension and revocation of a licence can be 

found in section 13 of this policy. 

 

19.0 Additional information 

19.1 The Council has additional information available online, including application forms, 

guidance documents and details on conditions. These can be seen here: 

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/animals/.  

Page 48

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/animals/

	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	8 REGULATORY UPDATE REPORT
	9 REVIEW OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY
	Regulatory Committee 270625 Animal Welfare Licensing Policy Annex A Draft Policy




Minutes of the meeting

Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 27 June 2025

at 11.30 am

Present

Councillors:
J Buczkowski, J Cairney, D Broom,
F J Colthorpe, J M Downes, G Duchesne,
S Keable and L G J Kennedy

Apologies

Councillors: L J Cruwys, M Jenkins and J Lock

Also Present Clir G Czapiewski

Councillor:

Also Present
Officers: Deborah Sharpley (Legal Services Manager), Harriet Said
(Team Leader (Commercial), Public Health), Thomas
Keating (Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer) and Angie
Howell (Democratic Services Officer)
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (00:03:10)
The Chair of the Council invited nominations for the election of a Chair for the
municipal year 2025/2026.

RESOLVED that ClIr J Cairney be elected as Chair of the Regulatory Committee for
the municipal year 2025/2026.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (00:04:39)
The Chair of the Regulatory Committee invited nominations for the election of a Vice-
Chair for the municipal year 2025/2026
RESOLVED that Clir A Cuddy be elected as Vice Chair of the Regulatory Committee
for the municipal year 2025/2026.

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:06:02)

It was AGREED that the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal
year continued to be at 11.30am.

Regulatory Committee — 27 June 2025



4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:07:32)
Apologies were received from ClIr L Cruwys, Clir M Jenkins and Clir J Lock.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:07:53)
There were no declarations of interest received.

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:08:10)
There were no members of the public present and no questions were asked.

7 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (00:08:17)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 2 October 2024 were agreed as a
true record and SIGNED by the Chair.

8 REGULATORY UPDATE REPORT (00:08:45)

The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * from the Team Leader,
(Commercial), Public Health of the Regulatory Update Report.

The following was highlighted within the report:

e There had been a significant decrease in the number of Licensed Hackney
Carriage vehicles across the district. No particular reason had been identified
as to why that was the case

e A total of 27 taxi inspections had taken place between January and March
2025. This was lower than previous years mainly due to delaying inspections
until the revised Taxi Policy had come into effect on 1 January 2025 as well as
staffing pressures.

e There were a total of 48 animal related licences which included cat and dog
boarding, day care, dog breeding and hiring out horses.

e Currently this work was undertaken by an external contractor as a specific
qualification was required under the current legislation to carry out those visits.
However 2 members of the Licensing Team were undertaking that
qualification.

e There was a joint Environmental Health and UK Health Security Agency
initiative which looked at a type of micro-organism, Pseudomonas Aeruginosa,
which was a common bacteria found in the environment. It existed harmlessly
on the surface of the skin but once the skin was broken it could cause serious
infections of the skin, soft tissue and bloodstreams. Symptoms included
respiratory and urinary infections and was difficult to treat.

e There had not been any outbreaks in Mid Devon however 19 samples had
been taken from 3 different premises. The organism was found in one of the
premises and after following officer advice and guidance on cleaning
practices, following resampling, the results had returned satisfactorily.

Regulatory Committee — 27 June 2025



¢ An agency member of staff had joined the Licensing Team this week who was
helping with the workload whilst the team considered a new structure to
deliver the core functions.

e There had been a total of 3 Regulatory Sub-Committee Hearings which had
taken place in 2024/2025.

e Training had been provided to license holders specifically looking at
Safeguarding and Disability Awareness to comply with the new Taxi Policy
requirements with training having to be undertaken every 3 years. A total of
99 licence holders had attended to date.

e A minor change had been made to the Taxi Policy under delegated authority
from the Head of Housing and Health, as the Policy had limited the ability to
license a third row of seats in the back of a vehicle. As this would have had a
significant impact on public transport across the district this had now been
changed.

e A number of vehicles did not meet the exact dimensions that the Policy had
specified for the size of the cab. This had been adjusted to remove the defined
sizing requirements from the Policy itself and use more of a subjective
assessment of space and comfort. The dimensions would sit outside of the
Policy and would be referred to in the event of complaints for concerns about
a vehicle.

e A review of the taxi tariff had been requested. A piece of work would be
initiated to establish if the wider trade wished for a review.

e A project was planned to take place during 2025/2026 to review the licensing
approach to residential caravan sites. This would be a joint piece of work
between Licensing and Environmental Health.

Discussion took place regarding:-

e Whether the Council had any zoo licences or licences that were exempt. It
was explained that the Council did not have either.

e The taxi rank in Tiverton being used by members of the public. It was
explained that this was a matter for Devon County Council Highways to
resolve.

e The amount of dog litters to be classed as a dog breeder. It was explained
that detailed guidelines were outlined by the Department of Environment,
Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA).

Note: * Report previously circulated.

9 REVIEW OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY (00:44:13)

The Committee had before it a report * from the Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer
for the review of the Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.

The following was highlighted within the report:

Regulatory Committee — 27 June 2025



e The Animal Welfare Regulations 2018 were published which changed the way
animal related businesses were inspected and licensed. This included pet
shops, dog and cat boarding and dog breeders.

e The Regulations did not affect dangerous wild animals and zoo licensing.

e In 2020 the Council went through a process of consulting on and adopting a
new Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.

e A 6 week consultation period was proposed as well as a number of minor
changes to the Policy which complied with DEFRA guidance which would then
be adopted later this year.

e The Animal Welfare (Primate License) Regulations came into force from April
2025 which specifically related to private keepers in setting the same
standards you would expect in a zoo. There were currently no private keepers
in Mid Devon.

Discussion took place regarding:-
e The granting of an application or renewal guidelines. It was explained that it
was the responsibility of the Licensee to apply in good time although

reminders were issued prior to the expiry date despite it not been a statutory
requirement to do so.

The Committee RESOLVED that the Regulatory Committee approve the draft Animal
Welfare Licensing Policy attached as Annexe A for a 6 week public consultation.

(Proposed by Clir A Cuddy and seconded by ClIr J Buczkowski)

Note: * Report previously circulated.

(The meeting ended at 12.25 pm) CHAIR

Regulatory Committee — 27 June 2025



